## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

#### Снар. 76

with the general law of the state, in Dead Stream pond, so called, and Lower Cold Stream pond and Horseshoe pond, so called, in Ten Thousand Acre township, so called, Somerset county, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 3, 1909.

#### Chapter 76.

An Act to regulate Ice Fishing in Donnell Pond, so called, situated partly in Franklin and partly in Township Number Ten, Hancock County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fishing through ice regulated. Section 1. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time through the ice in Donnell pond, so called, situated partly in Franklin and partly in township number ten, Hancock county, except on Tuesday and Friday of each week, in accordance with the general law of the state.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for illegal fishing for and catching trout and land-locked salmon.

Court jurisdiction. Section 3. In all prosecutions under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices, in their respective counties, shall have original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts.

Approved March 3, 1909.

#### Chapter 77.

An Act to regulate fishing in the tributaries to Marshall Pond, so called, in Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fishing in tributaries to Marshall pond regulated. Section 1. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in any of the tributaries to Marshall pond, so called, which pond is situated wholly or partly in the town of Oxford, Oxford county, except that it shall be lawful to fish in that portion of Donham brook, a tributary to said pond, which is down stream from a certain rock with staples driven therein.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for illegal fishing for trout and land-locked salmon.

CHAP. 78

Section 3. In all prosecutions arising under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices within their respec- diction. tive counties shall have original and concurrent jurisdiction with supreme and superior courts.

Court juris-

Approved March 3, 1909.

#### Chapter 78.

An Act to extend the charter of the Gardiner Trust Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Gardiner Trust Company, located at Gardiner, Kennebec county, Maine, which tended. were granted by chapter fifty-nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five, approved February seventeen, nineteen hundred and five, are hereby extended for one year, from the approval of this act, and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted by said original act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified therein; provided, however, that said company shall actually commence business as a trust company within said one year.

Charter ex-

Approved March 3, 1909.

#### Chapter 79.

An Act to enlarge the rights of the Alfred Embroidery Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. The Alfred Embroidery Company, a corporation existing under the general laws of the state of Maine, is here-rights enby authorized and empowered to carry on the following business in addition to those named in its certificate of organization.

Corporate

Section 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to make, generate, sell, distribute and supply gas and electricity for ate and sell gas and lighting, heating, manufacturing and mechanical purposes in electricity. the town of Alfred with all the rights and powers and subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations organized under the general law of the state.

Approved March 3, 1909,